Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTOIL GROUP LIMITED	06/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCOTOIL SERVICES LIMITED	
Street Address:	Miller Street	
Internal Address:	Davidson House	
City:	Aberdeen	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	AB11 5AN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5678239
Patent Number:	6805194

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

518-452-5600 Phone: Email: mr@hrfmlaw.com Correspondent Name: Jeff Rothenberg Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0435.089

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeff Rothenberg

Total Attachments: 3

501240434

source=0435089_Assignment_2#page1.tif

source=0435089_Assignment_2#page2.tif source=0435089_Assignment_2#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the day of 2010 BETWEEN

SCOTOIL GROUP LIMITED a company organised under the laws of Scotland, of Davidson House, Miller Street, Aberdeen, AB11 5AN (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the One Part; and

SCOTOIL SERVICES LIMITED a company organised under the laws of Scotland, of Davidson House, Miller Street, Aberdeen, AB11 5AN (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the Other Part:

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A below ("The Patents").
- B. The Assignee is desirous of obtaining full and exclusive rights in and to The Patents.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby:

- 1. Assign to the Assignee ALL their right, title and interest in and to The Patents and any patents granted on any of the applications thereon in any countries of the world, including continuation and/or divisional applications and any patents granted thereon, including the right to bring proceedings and claim damages, costs and such other relief as may be available in respect of any past infringement TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely;
- The Assignor shall at the request and expense of the Assignee execute all such
 documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or proper for procuring registration
 of The Patents in the name of the Assignee;
- 3. This Assignment is to be construed in accordance with the laws of Scotland.



Schedule A – The Patents

Patents

Canada

Treatment of Radioactive Material

United Kingdom	Patent No. 2310530	filed 24/02/1996
Norway	Patent No. 322187	filed 14/03/1996
United States	Patent No. 5678239	filed 01/05/1996

Gas and Oil Production				
Azerbaijan	Patent No. 004979	filed 20/04/2001		
Kazakhstan	Patent No. 004979	filed 20/04/2001		
Russia	Patent No. 004979	filed 20/04/2001		
Turkmenistan	Patent No. 004979	filed 20/04/2001		
Australia	Patent No. 2001252353	filed 20/04/2001		
Belgium	Patent No. 1276962	filed 20/04/2001		
Germany	Patent No. 60111842.1	filed 20/04/2001		
Denmark	Patent No. 1276962	filed 20/04/2001		
Algeria	Patent No. 3346	filed 20/04/2001		
Eurasian Patent Organisation (Eapo) Patent No. 004979 filed 20/04/2001				
Europe	Patent No. 1276962 Validated in Spain, France, I and Turkey	filed 20/04/2001 UK, Italy, Netherlands, Romania, Sweden		
United States	Pațent No. 6805194	filed 20/04/2001		

Patent No. 2410414 filed 20/04/2001

- 2 -

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor and the Assignee have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

14, The Jan Jano
Date
ALISON SHAW PRINT NAME
14 June Joo Date
ALISON SHAW.

- 3 -